
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Region X – Anchorage Field Office  
Office of Community Planning and Development  
3000 C Street, Suite 401 
Anchorage, AK  99503 
www.hud.gov/alaska.html

January 25, 2021 

Subject:   Amendment to Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 

Dear Community Partners: 

In 2016, the State of Alaska, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the Municipality of Anchorage, and other local 
governments and tribal entities within the State of Alaska worked with the Alaska State Historic 
Preservation Officer to develop a Programmatic Agreement (PA) to be used to satisfy 
requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act for specific activities.  
While the PA was set to expire on December 31, 2020, all signatories were supportive of 
amending the agreement to extend it another five years.  Attached to this letter is a fully executed 
amendment extending the agreement, with all executed signature pages to December 31, 2025.   
The original agreement is also attached.   

Comments received during the amendment process did not result in any additional 
changes to the current agreement, but may be considered when developing future Programmatic 
Agreements.  Comments received are summarized here:   

1. The Alaska State Historic Preservation Office (Alaska SHPO) acknowledged that 
reporting requirements included in the current agreement are not always adhered to, 
especially when there is no activity, and asked for an increased emphasis on training 
over the coming years related to this, and careful thought to reporting requirements in 
the next Programmatic Agreement.     

2. The Alaska SHPO also supported the current five-year extension, and suggested that 
a new agreement replace it in advance of its expiration in 2025.  To prepare, Alaska 
SHPO supports reaching out to “additional consulting parties and responsible entities 
about the agreement to get feedback on any changes/additions to the allowed actions, 
reasons why some entities haven’t signed on, and any other issues.”  The Alaska 
SHPO further noted: “That type of consultation can take some time since there are a 
lot of parties involved, but we would be in a good position to update the whole of the 
document at which point our office could consider pursuing a duration of ten years 
(especially if in the interim we can sort out annual reporting).” 

3. While not a signatory to the original agreement, the Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation (ACHP) submitted written support of the amendment, pursuant to 
Stipulation VI of the agreement.  ACHP also recommended that the requirement for 
ACHP to concur on amendments be eliminated from future Section 106 agreements, 
provided ACHP is not a signatory to the agreement.   

Entities that signed on to the original agreement pursuant to Appendix B, “Signature in 
Counterpart” continue to be party to the agreement, which now includes the extension.   



Additional entities that wish to participate may also do so by following instructions in Appendix 
B.  All participating entities are reminded to submit an annual report by March 31 as outlined in 
Appendix C.   

If there are any questions about this agreement, contact the Alaska SHPO at 550 West 7th

Ave, Suite 1310, Anchorage, AK  99501-3565 (907-269-8721), or the HUD Regional 
Environmental Officer at (206) 220-5377. 

Sincerely, 

Carma E Reed  
Director, Community Planning and Development 

Enc: 

1. Amendment to Programmatic Agreement Among Alaska Tribes, Alaska Entitlement 
Communities, the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic 
Development, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, the US Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, and Alaska State Historic Preservation Office for the 
Administration of Certain HUD-Funded Activities.   

2. Programmatic Agreement Among Alaska Tribes, Alaska Entitlement Communities, the 
Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development, Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation, the US Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
and Alaska State Historic Preservation Office for the Administration of Certain HUD-
Funded Activities.   

Digitally signed by: Carma 

E. Reed

Date: 2021.01.25 15:25:41

 -09'00'



Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO 

PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

AMONG 

ALASKA TRIBES, ALASKA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITIES, THE ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND THE ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

OFFICE 

FOR 

THE ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES 

 

WHEREAS:  The agreement, executed on April 15, 2016, will expire on December 31, 2020.    

 

WHEREAS:  The signatories have found the agreement to be very useful, efficient and beneficial for all 

parties in determining actions necessary to fulfilling historic preservation responsibilities when 

completing  environmental review requirements under 24 CFR part 50 and 58.  The signatories mutually 

desire to amend the agreement to extend the duration  for an additional five years.  

 

WHEREAS:  The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development will send a copy of this executed 

amendment to the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP).   

 

WHEREAS:  The ACHP declined to sign onto the Agreement in 2016 and does not have a Signatory role 

in this Agreement;  

 

WHEREAS:  The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development consulted with Alaska Tribes, 

Alaska Entitlement Communities, the Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development, the 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, and other consulting parties about the proposed amendment;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation VI. Amendment, of the Agreement the Alaska State 

Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO);  Offices of Public Housing, Multi-Family Housing, Community 

Planning and Development, Native American Programs, of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 

Development;  Offices of Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, Department of Commerce and 

Community and Economic Development, of the State of Alaska;  and the Municipality of Anchorage, 

agree to amend the Agreement as follows:   

 

1. Amend Stipulation IX. Duration, so it reads as follows:  

 

Following signature of the SHPO and filing the Amendment with the ACHP, the PA Amendment 

will be binding on a party and shall be in force until December 31, 2025. 

 

2. All other Stipulations of the Agreement remain unchanged.   

 

3. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 

an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.    

 

  







AMENDMENT TO 
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

AMONG 
ALASKA TRIBES, ALASKA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITIES, THE ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, THE ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 
FOR 

THE ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES 

(continued) 

Page 4 of 9 

OFFICE OF MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT 

By________________________________________________ Date______________________________ 

Printed Name: _______________________________________ Title: ____________________________ Matt Naish

12-18-2020

Regional Director, Multifamily West

Digitally signed by: Matt Naish

DN: CN = Matt Naish email = john.naish@hud.

gov C = AD O = Multifamily West OU = Regional 

Director

Date: 2020.12.18 07:58:04 -08'00'

Matt Naish



AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT

AMONG
ALASKA TRIBES, ALASKA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITIES, THE ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, THE ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
FOR

THE ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES

(continued)

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

By Z1f Date /%/Y%0%C2
Printed Name:

_______

Title: recic) ,-

Page 5 of 9







AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT

AMONG
ALASKA TRIBES, ALASKA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITIES, THE ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, THE ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
FOR

THE ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES

(continued)

 

Page 8 of 9

STATE OF ALASKA DESIGNEE, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE COMMUNITY AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By_________________________________________________ Date_____________________________

Printed Name: _______________________________________ Title: ____________________________

12/18/2020

Julie B. Anderson Commissioner

ONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

__________________________



AMENDMENT TO 
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

AMONG 
ALASKA TRIBES, ALASKA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITIES, THE ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, THE ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 
FOR 

THE ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN HUD-FUNDED ACTIVITIES 
 

(continued) 
 
 
 

 

Page 9 of 9 

ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITY, MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 
 
By_________________________________________________ Date_____________________________ 
 
Printed Name: _______________________________________ Title: ____________________________ 
 
























	2020 Cover Letter
	2020 Extension Amendment
	2016 PA
	2016 Appendix A Listed Activities
	2016 Appendix B Signature in Counterpart
	2016 Appendix C Annual Report

